

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO: Joseph M. Medawar
5241 Willow Wood Rd.
Palos Verdes, CA 90274

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER
(For violations of section 25210 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. Joseph M. Medawar is an individual whose last known residential address is 5241 Willow Wood Road, Palos Verdes, CA 90274. His last known business address is Steeple Entertainment, Inc., 10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 8th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90067.
2. Beginning in or around November 2001, Joseph M. Medawar solicited and negotiated the sales of securities in the form of a promissory note and shares of stock belonging to a corporation that shortly thereafter filed for bankruptcy. The sales were made to investing members of the public.
3. The Department of Corporations has not issued a certificate or license authorizing Joseph M. Medawar to engage in the business of effecting transactions in securities.

Based upon the foregoing, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that Joseph M. Medawar has effected transactions in securities as a broker-dealer without having first applied for and secured from the Commissioner a certificate, then in effect, authorizing Joseph M. Medawar to act in that capacity, in violation of Section 25210 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. Pursuant to Section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Joseph M. Medawar is hereby ordered to desist and refrain from effecting any transaction in, or inducing or attempting to

1 induce the purchase or sale of, any security in this state, unless and until he has applied for and
2 secured from the Commissioner a certificate, then in effect, authorizing him to act in that capacity.

3 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent
4 with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

5

6 Dated: May 9, 2005
7 Los Angeles, California

8

WAYNE STRUMPFER
Acting California Corporations Commissioner

9

10

11

By _____
ALAN S. WEINGER
Acting Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28